concerned authorities, from time to time, while granting such approvals, consents, permissions or 

sanctions, the subscribed, issued and paid up equity share capital of the company with effective from 

the appointed date i.e. 1.4.2025 and after securing necessary approvals and permissions:  

1. Set off Rs. 4,84,68,840/- (Rupees Four Crore, Eighty-Four Lakh Sixty-Eight Thousand, Eight 

Hundred Forty Only) fully paid up capital of the Company out of total accumulated Loss of Rs. 

4,86,42,337/- (Rupees Four Crore Eighty-Six Lakh Forty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-

Seven Only) against the paid up capital of the Company of Rs.4,94,58,000/- (Rupees Forty-Nine 

Crore Ninety-Nine Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand Ten only) consisting of 49,45,800 fully paid up 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only). 

2. Accordingly, the reduction of capital is amount to 98 % of the Paid up equity share capital of the 

Company. 

3. the Subscribed and Fully Paid-up Share Capital of the Company shall stand reduced from 

Rs.4,94,58,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Ninety-Four Lakh Fifty-Eight Thousand Only) consisting of 

49,45,800 fully paid up Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only), to Rs. 9,89,160/- (Rupees 

Nine Lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand One Hundred and Sixty only) divided into 98,916 (Ninety-Eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each; and  

4. Consequently, every shareholder of the Company, whose name appears on the Register of 

Members as on the Record Date, shall receive 2 Equity Share of Re.10/- (Rupees Ten each Only) in 

lieu of every 100 (Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, held earlier in the

[...]

post trading approval the same be sold in the open market   and the sale proceeds of the factional 

shares be distributed to the entitled shareholders by the chairman of the Audit Committee. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT post reduction of capital of the Company, the new capital of the company 

will not exceed Rs. Rs. 9,89,160/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand One Hundred and Sixty 

only) divided into 98,916 (Ninety-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- (Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby severally authorized to file the company 

petition for reduction of capital, implement, modify, amend and alter the scheme of reduction of 

capital of the company in accordance with the Order of the Hon'ble NCLT having appropriate

[...]

As on 31.3.2024 the accumulated losses of the company was of Rs 4,86,42,337/- 

B. REDUCTION OF CAPITAL PROPOSAL:  

The Board proposes to reduce the share capital of the company by Rs. 4,84,68,840/- which amount to 98 % 

reduction of capital of the Company. 

1. set off Rs. 4,84,68,840/- (Rupees Four Crore-Eighty-Four Lakhs Sixty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred 

Forty Only) fully paid up capital of the Company against the available total accumulated Loss of Rs. 

4,86,42,337/- (Rupees Four Crore Eighty-Six Lakhs Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven 

Only) ; 

2. Accordingly, the Subscribed and Fully Paid-up Share Capital of the Company shall stand reduced from 

Rs.4,94,58,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Ninety-Four Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand Only) consisting of 

49,45,800 fully paid up Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only), to Rs. 9,89,160/- (Rupees Nine 

Lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand One Hundred and Sixty only) divided into 98,916 (Ninety-eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each; 

3. Post reduction of capital of the Company, the subscribed and paid of capital of the company will be of 

Rs. 9,89,160/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand One Hundred and Sixty only) divided into 

98,916 (Ninety-eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each. 

Particulars  (Amount in Rs.) 

As on 31st 

March 2025 

Proposed 

Utilization for 

reduction of 

capital  

Balance capital 

post Capital 

Reduction 

Paid-up capital 4,94,58,000  4,84,68,840    9,89,160